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BMJ Open publishes all reviews undertaken for accepted manuscripts. Reviewers are asked to 

complete a checklist review form (http://bmjopen.bmj.com/site/about/resources/checklist.pdf) and 

are provided with free text boxes to elaborate on their assessment. These free text comments are 

reproduced below.   

 

ARTICLE DETAILS 

TITLE (PROVISIONAL) Accuracy of popular media reporting on tobacco cessation therapy in 

substance abuse and mental health populations 

AUTHORS Krauth, David; Apollonio, Dorothy 

 

VERSION 1 - REVIEW 

REVIEWER Jennifer Ibrahim 
Temple University  
Philadelphia, PA USA 
 
I was a postdoctoral fellow at UCSF with the senior author, but we 
did not work together on any projects. 

REVIEW RETURNED 15-Jan-2015 

 

GENERAL COMMENTS The authors propose a very interesting study to look at the fidelity of 
popular media reporting on the efficacy of cessation treatments for 
individuals receiving treatment for alcohol or substance use or for 
individuals with mental health issues. The problem with the paper is 
that it deviates from the original premise and starts the reader in a 
different direction from the beginning of the background section. The 
authors begin talking about the impact of popular press on 
policymaking decisions, but the paper was not intended to (and does 
not) look at the impact of popular reporting on policymaking. This 
could be an interesting paper, but this is not the purpose stated in 
the abstract. There is a larger literature on policymaking and the 
public versus private agenda and what influences each one, but 
none of this is referenced in the paper. It was also concerning that 
what seemed like a significant search effort only resulted in 26 
articles – really seems like there should be more than that or the 
description of inclusion and exclusion criteria was not clear. All of 
this left me confused. The authors themselves conclude that journal 
reporting is consistent with the scientific literature, but did not tell the 
reader about the relationship with policymaking. I believe this could 
be a very interesting paper if it was recrafted and more focused on 
the originally posed research question. This needs more than minor 
tweaks, but I think this is something the author should consider 
reworking and resubmitting.  
 
Specific Comments:  
• In the intro, the authors talk about the characteristics of clinicians, 
but not elected officials who may have particular political views 
(partisanship) or a voting record to support or not support public 
health efforts.  
• The authors talk about whether or not the policymakers are paying 
attention to the existing evidence, but then they talk about the 
connections between the journalists and the clinicians – do they 
mean researchers and should they actually be talking about the 
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policymakers? This is confusing.  
• The authors hypothesize that the journal reporting will state that 
the treatments are ineffective. Why say that they are ineffective as 
opposed to hypothesizing that the reporting will deviate from the 
scientific evidence? This seems to be biased.  
• Just before the Methods section, the authors touch on the issue of 
the existing scientific evidence in 2 short sentences – this should be 
moved up and explained in greater depth so as to set the tone for 
the rest of the paper.  
• Methods section is very long and could be condensed. Some of the 
information might also be added to the flow chart to help clarify 
things and use less of the text space.  
• Methods – are the search terms academic or popular press? One 
reason for the low response rate may be due to using more 
academic or scientific terminology in popular press.  
• Since there were only 26 returns, it would be good to show a table 
of the data, including the media sources and perhaps a matrix of the 
review criteria.  
• The lack of data presentation and results made the discussion 
section seem unfounded. While I agree with the points made, it 
reads like the authors are stretching. I was looking for more 
evidence (either primary data collection or supporting articles) to 
support these points.  
• Of lesser concern, but still influencing my view of the paper, the 
authors use some dramatic language without appropriate supports. 
For example, ―widely held belief,‖ ―it is well known‖ and ―‖extensive 
literature‖ without appropriate number and quality of citations to 
support the choice of language. 

 

REVIEWER Andrew J. Saxon, M.D. 
Professor, Department of Psychiatry & Behavioral Sciences  
Director, Addiction Psychiatry Residency Program  
University of Washington  
Director, Center of Excellence in Substance Abuse Treatment and 
Education (CESATE)  
VA Puget Sound Health Care System 

REVIEW RETURNED 20-Jan-2015 

 

GENERAL COMMENTS This manuscript conveys the results of a study of products of the lay 
media concerning tobacco cessation treatment among individuals 
with substance use and/or other psychiatric disorders. The study 
had the hypothesis that the lay media would perpetuate the myth 
that such individuals should not be a focus of tobacco cessation 
treatment. The manuscript wonders if that lack of support in the lay 
media might explain the fact that tobacco cessation treatment for 
such individuals has been slow to gain momentum. In fact, the study 
results disconfirmed the hypothesis. The lay media accurately 
reported on scientific findings that individuals with substance use 
and other psychiatric disorders are capable of quitting tobacco and 
that trying to get them to quit does no harm.  
 
The topic addressed in this manuscript is an important one in this 
era when modes of communication are transforming so rapidly and 
when optimal means of broadcasting public health messages need 
to be better understood. There are, however, a few areas in the 
manuscript deserving of scrutiny.  
 
The most pressing one occurs in the very first paragraph of the 
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manuscript with the phrase, ―Nevertheless, policy recommendations 
to integrate simultaneous tobacco cessation therapy into chemical 
dependency and mental health treatment units have largely been 
dismissed . . ..‖ The proposition contained within this phrase is not 
referenced. Do the authors really know that efforts to implement 
these programs are not well underway? Unless they can find data 
supporting this contention, they might want to temper it. At least one 
large health care system, the Veterans Health Administration, has 
made tremendous strides in implementing tobacco cessation for 
patients with psychiatric disorders both by funding research in this 
area (see below Mcfall et al., 2010) and by funding very structured 
implementation (see below Ebert et al., 2014). In addition, use of the 
word ―dismissed‖ is problematic because it implies that people have 
considered the recommendations and determined that they wouldn’t 
follow them. In reality, the extent to which many programs and 
practitioners outside the VA have not implemented the policies is not 
necessarily because they do not want to. Often it is for reasons 
explained in the manuscript’s ensuing paragraph and also because 
they are overwhelmed with other responsibilities and have no 
financial incentive to implement them. Perhaps ―dismissed‖ could be 
changed to wording something like ―failed to gain an optimal 
foothold‖ if there is evidence that progress is not really being made.  
 
The other issues as delineated below are relatively minor:  
 
The phrase on page 5, line 14, ―. . . where smoking rates are 2-4 
times that of non-ADM smokers‖ is a misstatement. The authors 
must mean ―rates are 3-4 times those in the general population.‖ 
Obviously, by definition smoking rates in non-ADM smokers are 
100%.  
 
On page 5, line 17 the phrase ―drug abuse disorder‖ (terminology 
not consistent with DSM-5) should be changed to ―substance use 
disorder.‖  
 
On page 6, line 39, ―traditional media‖ are described as both ―print 
and electronic media‖ and are identified via Lexis-Nexis search. On 
line 42, ―internet media‖ are then mentioned which are identified via 
Google search. What precisely is the distinction between ―electronic‖ 
and ―internet‖ media?  
 
On page 12, line 32, on page 14, line 8, and in Table 1 the heading 
―study quality‖ is used. The items being rated were not studies. They 
were articles in the lay media so this heading should be changed in 
all three locations.  
 
On page 12, line 37 the manuscript mentions ― . . . both traditional 
and print media.‖ As noted above, traditional media were previously 
characterized as including print media so it is not clear precisely 
what was intended here. The paragraph appears to be about what 
the manuscript calls traditional media since a later paragraph covers 
internet media.  
 
Attention to some of these mainly readily correctable matters will 
likely improve the quality and clarity of the manuscript.  
 
Suggested references:  
McFall, M., Saxon, A.J., Malte, C.A., Chow, B., Bailey, S., Baker, 
D.G., Beckham, J.C., Boardman, K.D., Carmody, T.P., Joseph, 
A.M., Smith, M.W., Shih, M-C., Lu, Y., Holodniy, M., Lavori, P.W. for 
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the CSP 519 Study Team: Integrating Tobacco Cessation into 
Mental Health Care for Posttraumatic Stress Disorder: A 
Randomized, Controlled Trial. Journal of the American Medical 
Association 304:2485-2493, 2010.  
 
Ebert, L., Malte, C.A., Hamlett-Berry, K., Beckham, J., McFall, M., 
Saxon, A.J. Use of a learning collaborative to support 
implementation of integrated care for smoking cessation for veterans 
with posttraumatic stress disorder. American Journal of Public 
Health 104:1935-1942, 2014. 

 

VERSION 1 – AUTHOR RESPONSE 

Reviewer: 1  

• The problem with the paper is that it deviates from the original premise and starts the reader in a 

different direction from the beginning of the background section. The authors begin talking about the 

impact of popular press on policymaking decisions, but the paper was not intended to (and does not) 

look at the impact of popular reporting on policymaking. This could be an interesting paper, but this is 

not the purpose stated in the abstract. There is a larger literature on policymaking and the public 

versus private agenda and what influences each one, but none of this is referenced in the paper… 

The authors themselves conclude that journal reporting is consistent with the scientific literature, but 

did not tell the reader about the relationship with policymaking.  

 

RESPONSE:  

We introduced the importance of journalists to policymakers in the introduction in order to define a 

conceptual model of research translation and to put our research question into perspective. Our 

intent, however, was not to determine what the policymakers are doing with this information, and we 

have revised the introduction to better communicate the paper’s goals. In a different study (now cited 

in the paper), we addressed policymaker behavior and determined that statewide policy diffusion has 

been slow, and that a very limited number of states have mandated that mental health clinics and 

drug abuse centers require the provision of smoking cessation as a condition of licensure. In our 

conclusion, we now state that our results suggest that the continuing limited provision of tobacco 

cessation therapy in drug abuse and mental health treatment is not due to poor research translation 

and that further investigation is warranted to understand what is driving the lack of policy in this area.  

 

• It was also concerning that what seemed like a significant search effort only resulted in 26 articles – 

really seems like there should be more than that or the description of inclusion and exclusion criteria 

was not clear.  

 

RESPONSE  

The total number of articles that met the inclusion criteria is consistent with most systematic reviews. 

Furthermore, editors of the Cochrane Library advise that if the number of included studies in a 

systematic review is greater than 30, there is a higher chance of inconsistency in results. Editors of 

systematic reviews also routinely note that it is inappropriate to redesign the inclusion and exclusion 

criteria based on dissatisfaction with the findings, including the number of articles identified for 

inclusion. Although our study refers to popular reporting rather than scientific research, it is 

nonetheless a systematic review, and thus we believe it is appropriate to use a search strategy and 

article selection process widely validated for this purpose.  

 

We used popular press terms when building our search strategy, and note that the addition of 

academic terms did not yield additional articles so were excluded from the final search. In the 

discussion section, we highlight the limitation of relying solely on LexisNexus as a source of 

journalistic documents and how strictly defining our inclusion criteria to articles published in English 
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and drawn from a US news source may have limited our pool of articles.  

 

• Specific Comments:  

In the intro, the authors talk about the characteristics of clinicians, but not elected officials who may 

have particular political views (partisanship) or a voting record to support or not support public health 

efforts.  

 

RESPONSE  

We have included a discussion of the general characteristics of policymakers in the fourth paragraph 

of the introduction, which now mentions these factors.  

 

• The authors talk about whether or not the policymakers are paying attention to the existing evidence, 

but then they talk about the connections between the journalists and the clinicians – do they mean 

researchers and should they actually be talking about the policymakers? This is confusing.  

 

RESPONSE  

Thank you for pointing out this lack of clarity. We changed clinicians to ―clinical researchers‖ 

throughout the paper.  

 

• The authors hypothesize that the journal reporting will state that the treatments are ineffective. Why 

say that they are ineffective as opposed to hypothesizing that the reporting will deviate from the 

scientific evidence? This seems to be biased.  

 

RESPONSE  

We have changed this statement as suggested.  

 

• Just before the Methods section, the authors touch on the issue of the existing scientific evidence in 

2 short sentences – this should be moved up and explained in greater depth so as to set the tone for 

the rest of the paper.  

 

RESPONSE  

We have introduced a more detailed explanation of the existing scientific evidence earlier in the 

introduction as suggested.  

 

• Methods section is very long and could be condensed. Some of the information might also be added 

to the flow chart to help clarify things and use less of the text space.  

 

RESPONSE  

As suggested, we have moved some of the text—specifically the description of the search strategy—

into a table.  

 

• Methods – are the search terms academic or popular press? One reason for the low response rate 

may be due to using more academic or scientific terminology in popular press.  

 

RESPONSE  

We used popular press terms when building our search strategy, and note that the addition of 

academic terms did not yield additional articles so were excluded from the final search.  

 

• Since there were only 26 returns, it would be good to show a table of the data, including the media 

sources and perhaps a matrix of the review criteria.  

 

RESPONSE  
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We have added a table, including the media sources, URL addresses for websites identified via 

Google, and a matrix of the review criteria to the results section.  

 

• The lack of data presentation and results made the discussion section seem unfounded. While I 

agree with the points made, it reads like the authors are stretching. I was looking for more evidence 

(either primary data collection or supporting articles) to support these points.  

 

RESPONSE  

See above—there is now a table that contains this information.  

 

• Of lesser concern, but still influencing my view of the paper, the authors use some dramatic 

language without appropriate supports. For example, ―widely held belief,‖ ―it is well known‖ and 

―‖extensive literature‖ without appropriate number and quality of citations to support the choice of 

language.  

 

RESPONSE  

We have rephrased these claims so that they refer explicitly to the research findings cited in the 

paper. We appreciate the warning about language.  

 

Reviewer: 2  

• The topic addressed in this manuscript is an important one in this era when modes of 

communication are transforming so rapidly and when optimal means of broadcasting public health 

messages need to be better understood. There are, however, a few areas in the manuscript 

deserving of scrutiny.  

The most pressing one occurs in the very first paragraph of the manuscript with the phrase, 

―Nevertheless, policy recommendations to integrate simultaneous tobacco cessation therapy into 

chemical dependency and mental health treatment units have largely been dismissed . . ..‖ The 

proposition contained within this phrase is not referenced. Do the authors really know that efforts to 

implement these programs are not well underway? Unless they can find data supporting this 

contention, they might want to temper it. At least one large health care system, the Veterans Health 

Administration, has made tremendous strides in implementing tobacco cessation for patients with 

psychiatric disorders both by funding research in this area (see below Mcfall et al., 2010) and by 

funding very structured implementation (see below Ebert et al., 2014). In addition, use of the word 

―dismissed‖ is problematic because it implies that people have considered the recommendations and 

determined that they wouldn’t follow them. In reality, the extent to which many programs and 

practitioners outside the VA have not implemented the policies is not necessarily because they do not 

want to. Often it is for reasons explained in the manuscript’s ensuing paragraph and also because 

they are overwhelmed with other responsibilities and have no financial incentive to implement them. 

Perhaps ―dismissed‖ could be changed to wording something like ―failed to gain an optimal foothold‖ if 

there is evidence that progress is not really being made.  

 

RESPONSE  

We have also removed the word ―dismissed‖ as suggested. We agree that there are health systems 

which have implemented extensive tobacco cessation treatment, and have rephrased where 

necessary to indicate that our interest is in statewide policy rather than in the decisions of health 

system administrators. We now reference the findings from a related study which found that statewide 

policy diffusion has been slow and that few states have mandated that mental health clinics and drug 

abuse centers require the provision of smoking cessation as a condition of licensure.  

 

 

• The other issues as delineated below are relatively minor:  

The phrase on page 5, line 14, ―. . . where smoking rates are 2-4 times that of non-ADM smokers‖ is a 

 on M
ay 16, 2023 by guest. P

rotected by copyright.
http://bm

jopen.bm
j.com

/
B

M
J O

pen: first published as 10.1136/bm
jopen-2014-007169 on 26 M

arch 2015. D
ow

nloaded from
 

http://bmjopen.bmj.com/


misstatement. The authors must mean ―rates are 3-4 times those in the general population.‖ 

Obviously, by definition smoking rates in non-ADM smokers are 100%.  

 

RESPONSE  

We have changed this statement to ―where smoking rates are 2-4 times greater than the general 

population.‖  

 

• On page 5, line 17 the phrase ―drug abuse disorder‖ (terminology not consistent with DSM-5) should 

be changed to ―substance use disorder.‖  

 

RESPONSE  

We have changed this to ―substance abuse disorder‖.  

 

• On page 6, line 39, ―traditional media‖ are described as both ―print and electronic media‖ and are 

identified via Lexis-Nexis search. On line 42, ―internet media‖ are then mentioned which are identified 

via Google search. What precisely is the distinction between ―electronic‖ and ―internet‖ media?  

 

RESPONSE  

We have removed the phrase ―electronic media‖ to describe the traditional media sources identified 

from LexisNexis to avoid confusion.  

 

• On page 12, line 32, on page 14, line 8, and in Table 1 the heading ―study quality‖ is used. The 

items being rated were not studies. They were articles in the lay media so this heading should be 

changed in all three locations.  

 

RESPONSE  

We have changed ―study quality‖ to ―article quality‖ throughout the paper.  

 

• On page 12, line 37 the manuscript mentions ― . . . both traditional and print media.‖ As noted above, 

traditional media were previously characterized as including print media so it is not clear precisely 

what was intended here. The paragraph appears to be about what the manuscript calls traditional 

media since a later paragraph covers internet media.  

 

RESPONSE  

We changed this statement to ―traditional and electronic media‖. 

VERSION 2 – REVIEW 

REVIEWER Jennifer Ibrahim 
Temple University  
Philadelphia, PA  
United States of America 

REVIEW RETURNED 08-Mar-2015 

 

GENERAL COMMENTS Thank you to the authors for their careful review of previous 
comments and their responses. I appreciate the addition of the data 
collection table as this more clearly demonstrates what the authors 
found and reinforces the objectivity of the inclusion and exclusion 
criteria. I also appreciate the clarification of the purpose of the paper 
in relationship to the policymakers. (Thank you for the addition of the 
reference to the related study of policymakers - looking forward to 
reading that paper as well.) 
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REVIEWER Andrew J. Saxon, M.D. 
VA Puget Sound Health Care System, Seattle, WA., USA. 

REVIEW RETURNED 07-Mar-2015 

 

GENERAL COMMENTS This manuscript conveying the results of a study of products of the 
lay media concerning tobacco cessation treatment among 
individuals with substance use and other psychiatric disorders has 
been revised. The authors have been largely responsive to the 
critiques of reviewers. Strangely, however, on page 4, line 13 in the 
revised manuscript, the authors persist in using the terminology 
―abuse disorder‖ despite a recommendation to change the 
terminology to ―use disorder.‖ 
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